



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11818/2023**

TARUN BAKSHI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Akhilesh Talluri, Advocate.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC with Ms. Taha Yasin, Mr. Yasharth and Ms. Asha Khandelwal, Advocates for UOI.**

Mr. Indruj Singh Rai, SSC with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh and Mr. Anmol Jagga, Advocates for Revenue.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **23.10.2024**

CM APPL. 62501/2024(on behalf of Petitioner for release of passports of Ms. Malika Bakshi, Petitioner's daughter)

1. Through this application, Petitioner seeks release of passports of his daughter, Ms. Malika Bakshi, which was deposited with this Court pursuant to order dated 19th September, 2024, allowing Petitioner to travel abroad subject to certain conditions. Petitioner has annexed copy of his passport along with the application indicating that the Petitioner has returned back to the country on 05th October, 2024.

2. Considering the above, application is allowed. Registry is directed to release the passport of Ms. Malika Bakshi, to the Petitioner or the



Petitioner's counsel under proper authorisation.

3. Disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 23, 2024

d.negi