



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11818/2023**

TARUN BAKSHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam and Mr.
Prayuj Sharma, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr.
Kush Garg, Advocate for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

09.07.2026

CM APPL. 42341/2026 (permission to travel abroad)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking following prayers:

“A. Allow this Application and grant permission to the Applicant to travel abroad from 16th July 2026 to 28th July 2026 to Chicago, Pittsburgh and New York, USA.

B. Suspend any Look Out Circular that may be in existence against the Applicant / Petitioner for the period between from 16th July 2026 to 28th July 2026.”

2. Issue notice. The learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1.

3. The learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 1, on instructions, states that on 12 earlier occasions, the petitioner/applicant has been granted permission to travel abroad, and in case an order is passed for granting



permission to travel abroad, he has no objection to the same, subject to imposition of necessary conditions.

4. The details of itinerary are mentioned in paragraph 5 of the application moved by the applicant.

5. A perusal of the record indicates that the petitioner/applicant has been granted permission to travel abroad at least on 12 earlier occasions, with the last permission being granted by this Court *vide* order dated 29.04.2026.

6. Having considered the facts and circumstances, the Court finds that the application deserves to be allowed. Accordingly, the same stands allowed and the petitioner/applicant is allowed to travel abroad between 16.07.2026 to 23.07.2026 as per the itinerary subject to same terms and conditions as imposed *vide* order dated 09.01.2026, passed by this Court.

7. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

8. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for verification of documents on 13.07.2026.

W.P.(C) 11818/2023

9. List on date already fixed i.e., 21.08.2026.

10. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 09, 2026/ns